
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

N Alam 
S S Athwal 

L A Bentley (Chair) 
G A Boulter 
F S Broadley 
J K Chohan 

J K Ford 
C S Gore 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 

R V Joshi 
J Kaufman (Vice-Chair) 

C D Kozlowski 
C J R Martin 
R E R Morris 
I K Ridley 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Development Control Committee 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 25 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2746 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
17 February 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/19988-Development-Control-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/19988-Development-Control-Committee


 

Development Control Committee 
Tuesday, 25 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 5 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Installation of 3D Steel Lettering at Corner of Wakes Road, Burgess 
Street and North Street, Wakes Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 
1PD (Application No. 25/00017/FUL) 

6 - 15 

 Report of the Senior Development Control Officer  

6.   Installation of 3D Steel Lettering at Corner Of Wakes Road, Burgess 
Street and North Street, Wakes Road, Wigston (Application No. 
25/00018/ADV) 

16 - 21 

 Report of the Senior Development Control Officer  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 30 January 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT 
CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2736 

 
L A Bentley Chair 
J Kaufman Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
F S Broadley 
P Joshi 
R V Joshi 
C D Kozlowski 
C J R Martin 
I K Ridley 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
J Carr Planning Policy & Development Manager 
M Heagin Senior Development Control Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
E Whitehouse Graduate Development Control Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
M H Charlesworth Public Speaker (Ward Councillor) 
S Lewis-Roberts Public Speaker (Applicant/Agent) 
W Marsden Public Speaker (Objector) 
 

26.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors J K Ford, C S Gore G G Hunt and R 
E R Morris. 

27.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor N Alam substituted for Councillor J K Ford. 

28.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

29.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 30 January 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 November 2024 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

30.   LAND EAST OF SOUTH LEICESTER RUGBY CLUB, WELFORD ROAD, WIGSTON, 
LEICESTERSHIRE  (REF. NO. 22/00266/OUT) 
 
Mr Lewis-Roberts spoke upon the application on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Mr Wayne Marsden spoke upon the application as an objector. 
 
Cllr Micheal Charlesworth upon the application as the Ward Councillor. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 6 - 48 
of the agenda reports pack), which sought outline planning application for a residential 
development of up to 87 dwellings, with public open space, drainage, and landscape 
infrastructure with all matters other than access reserved. 
 
The Case Officer provided a verbal update to the Committee in relation to the following 
amendments to the recommended conditions: 
 
Condition 19: No part of the development shall be occupied until a lighting scheme for 
the public areas of the development has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The lighting scheme shall include details of lighting to roads and 
footpaths and shall keep lux levels as low as practicably possible in proximity to hedgerows 
and other sensitive habitats. The lighting scheme shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details. 
 
Condition 24: The residential dwellings hereby approved shall not be occupied until 
details of the ball strike mitigation measures, management and maintenance programme 
and responsibilities have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local planning 
authority. The ball strike mitigation measures shall be installed in full accordance with the 
approved details and prior to occupation of the first dwelling on site and shall thereafter be 
managed and maintained in accordance with the approved details unless otherwise agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions (as 
amended) and informatives. 
 
For   7  
Against  3 
Abstentions  1 

31.   1 ORSON DRIVE, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2EL (REF. NO. 
24/00426/FUL) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 49 - 62 
of the agenda reports pack), which sought planning permission the replacement of an 
existing outbuilding with a single storey side extension. 
 

~ Page 4 ~



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 30 January 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.05 pm 

 
 

~ Page 5 ~



 

 

 

Development Control 
Committee 

Thursday, 27 
February 2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Installation of 3D Steel Lettering at Corner Of Wakes Road, 
Burgess Street And North Street, Wakes Road, Wigston- 

(Application No. 25/00017/FUL) 

Case Officer: Thomas White (Senior Development Control Officer) 
 

Site Address: Corner Of Wakes Road, Burgess Street And North Street, Wakes 
Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 1PD 

Application Description: Installation of 3D steel lettering. 

Purpose of Report: To consider and determine the planning application accordingly.  

Recommendation(s): That the application be PERMITTED planning permission in 
accordance with the submitted documents and plans subject 
to the prescribed conditions and informatives. 

Senior Leadership, Head 
of Service, Manager, 
Officer and Other 
Contact(s): 

Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 288 8961 
teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of the Built Environment) 
(0116) 0116 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jamie Carr (Planning Policy & Development Manager) 
(0116) 257 2652 
jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Thomas White (Senior Development Control Officer) 
(0116) 257 2750 
thomas.white@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Consultees: LCC Highways- The Applicant has provided revised plans that appear 
to demonstrate the signage is now within the Applicants own land. As 
such, there would appear to be no material impact on the public 
highway and therefore the Local Highway Authority has no comments 
to make in these site-specific circumstances. 

Background Papers: Search application reference no. 25/00017/FUL via Public Access to 
access all available documents (e.g. assessments, plans, forms etc.) 

Appendices: 1. Case Officer’s Presentation (Ref
[...]
aragraph 38) and in accordance with the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 

~ Page 11 ~

mailto:inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk


Application Ref. Nos. 
25/00017/FUL & 25/00018/ADV

 
Installation of Non Illuminated 3D Steel Lettering 
- Corner of Wakes Road, Burgess Street and North Street, 
Wakes Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 1PD

~
 P

age 12 ~

A
ppendix 1



Heading
• Content slide with body 

text

Site Location Plan

~
 P

age 13 ~



Site Block Plan

~
 P

age 14 ~



Elevations

~
 P

age 15 ~



 

 

 

Development Control 
Committee 

Thursday, 27 
February 2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Installation of 3D steel lettering at Corner Of Wakes Road, 
Burgess Street And North Street, Wakes Road, Wigston- 

(Application No. 25/00018/ADV) 

Case Officer(s): Thomas White (Senior Development Control Officer) 
 

Site Address: Corner Of Wakes Road, Burgess Street And North Street, Wakes 
Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 1PD 

Application Description: Installation of non illuminated 3D steel lettering. 

Purpose of Report: To consider and determine the planning application accordingly.  

Recommendation(s): That the application be PERMITTED planning permission in 
accordance with the submitted documents and plans subject 
to the prescribed conditions and informatives. 

Senior Leadership, Head 
of Service, Manager, 
Officer and Other 
Contact(s): 

Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 288 8961 
teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of the Built Environment) 
(0116) 0116 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jamie Carr (Planning Policy & Development Manager) 
(0116) 257 2652 
jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Thomas White (Senior Development Control Officer) 
(0116) 257 2750 
thomas.white@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Consultees: LCC Highways- The Applicant has provided revised plans that appear 
to demonstrate the signage is now wi
[...]
of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal but 

will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special 
circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.  

   
 The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of 

State that the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for 
the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they 
imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any 
development order and to any directions given under a development order.    

   
 If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you 

must notify the Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate 
(inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at least 10 days before submitting the 
appeal. Further details are on GOV.UK. 

 

~ Page 21 ~

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
mailto:inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Installation of 3D Steel Lettering at Corner of Wakes Road, Burgess Street and North Street, Wakes Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 1PD (Application No. 25/00017/FUL)
	Case Officer's Presentation (Application No. 25/00017/FUL) (Application No. 25/00018/ADV)

	6 Installation of 3D Steel Lettering at Corner Of Wakes Road, Burgess Street and North Street, Wakes Road, Wigston (Application No. 25/00018/ADV)



Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee 
Tuesday, 25 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT 
CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2746 

 
L A Bentley Chair 
J Kaufman Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
F S Broadley 
J K Chohan 
C S Gore 
R V Joshi 
C D Kozlowski 
C J R Martin 
I K Ridley 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
T White Senior Development Control Officer 
 
 

32.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors J K Ford, G G Hunt, P Joshi and R E 
R Morris. 

33.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillors N Alam and J K Chohan substituted for Councillors J K Ford and R E R Morris 
respectively. 

34.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

35.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 January 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 



Development Control Committee 
Tuesday, 25 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

36.   INSTALLATION OF 3D STEEL LETTERING AT CORNER OF WAKES ROAD, 
BURGESS STREET AND NORTH STREET, WAKES ROAD, WIGSTON, 
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 1PD (APPLICATION NO. 25/00017/FUL) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 6-15 of 
the agenda reports pack, which sought planning permission for application No. 
25/00017/FUL. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That the application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 

37.   INSTALLATION OF 3D STEEL LETTERING AT CORNER OF WAKES ROAD, 
BURGESS STREET AND NORTH STREET, WAKES ROAD, WIGSTON (APPLICATION 
NO. 25/00018/ADV) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 16-21 
of the agenda reports pack, which sought planning permission for application No. 
25/00018/ADV. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That the application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.15 pm 

 
 


